ANNEX B. Summary of wildiife law enforcement activities concerning CITES-listed speciesin the Philippines, CY 2015-2017

Police Occidantal Mindoio,
Bantay Dagat Municipality
of Rizal, Oceidantal
‘z_.:;c_c

Malawaai aud Halvacion,
Hizal, Oocldental Mindoro

No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr _umﬁm oﬁ. Place of Confiscation Remarks
) i Confiscation :

1 IHawksbiil Turtles Eretmochelys imbricata 3 DENR-Philippine 18-Feb-15 |Sitio Lusay, Brgy. Lawi, JA criminal complaint, docketed as VI-08-INV-15B-018 was file
Operations Group on lvory Jordan, Guimaras PENRO-Guimaras against the suspect for illegal possession |
and lllegal Wildlife Trade critically endangered species. The compiaint was filed before
{POGI) DENR-PAWCZMS Provincial Prosecution Office at San Miguel, Jordan, Guimara
Guimaras Jordan on 18 February 2015.

I_S::.o.um_ Police Station

2 }lLeatherback turtle Dermochelys coriacea 1 Brgy. Kagawad Felipe 17-Mar-15  |Sitio Maslog, Brgy. Agay- A criminal complaint (V-10-INV-15D-00436) was filed by LGL
Barquilla; Bantay Dagat ayan, Tinambac against the said suspects before the Provincial
member Tinambac,Camarines SurjProsecution Office in Camarines Sur.

3 |Philippine Pond Turtles 61 PCSDS Enforcement 21-Mar-15 |Abolan, Bgy. Alacalian, A criminal complaint, docketed as NPS No. IV-08-INV-1 5D-0

: Team Taytay, Palawan filed against the suspect in violation of Section 27 (f) of RA 91

4 iPangolin Manis spp. 1 PCSDS Enforcement 18-Apr-15 A criminal case (No. 3787) was filed against the suspects in v

. Team; PLETF; DENR- - |Hi-Top Center, Poblacion Jof Sec. 27 (f) of RA 9147 .
CENRO Coron, Kabayan 1, Coron, Palawan
Action Group, LGU-Coron
L

5 |Freshwater turties S0 PCSDS Enforcement 27-Apr-15  |Brgy. Sta. Maria, A criminal complaint (NPS. No. IV-08-INQ-15D-0070) was file
Team; PLETF Dumaran, Palawan against the suspects in violationr of Sec. 27 (f) of RA 9147.

6 |Green Turtle (carapace) Chelonia mydas 1 DENR (POGI; Region Ili; 22 May 15 [No 2709 Ol thgy St A criminal complaint docketed as NPS 11I-04-INQ-15E-00847
PENRO-Bulacan, CENRO Croz, fita Maria, Bulacan filed against the suspect for violation of Sec. 27 par. f (illegal 1
Tabang) PNP-Sta. Maria, () The complaint was filed before the Office of the Proy
Bulacan , Prosecutor in Maloles City, Bulacan.

7 |Hawksbill Turtle Eretmochelys imbricata .. 525 PCSDS Enforcomant 10 Jun 15 Poatikol laland Hasot, A criminal complaint, NPS No. [V-08-INQ-15E-0099 was filed

Marine turtle eggs 65 Team; PLETF; Provinclal Huaten laland, Higy the suspects in violation of Sec. 27 (f) of RA 9147.
PNP; NISG, MIG Timarhong, Roxas,
8 |Philippine pond turtle Siebenrockiella leytensis 130 PNP-Rizal Municipal 1A Jun 15 fshoralines of Barangays  JA criminal complaint, NPS No. IV-06-INQ-15F-0028 was filed

CENRO-San Jose, Occidental Mindoro against the perpetratc
before the Prosecutor’s Office, Rizal, Occidental Mindoro in v
of Section 27 (f) of RA 9147.




Date of

No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr . . Place of Confiscation Remarks
Confiscation
9 |Freshwater turtles (live) 4080 Provincial Law 17-Jun-15  |Sitio Canumay, Brgy. Rio By virtue of Search Warrant, the Palawan Council for Sustain
Freshwater turties (dead) 322 Enforcement Task Group; Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan |Development Staff (PCSDS) Enforcement Team under the
PCSDS Enforcement Provincial Law Enforcement Task Force, was able to apprehe
Team 4,402 heads of live and dead freshwater turtles on June 17, 2
Sitio Canumay, Bgy. Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan. The said {
were found to be in custody of a certain Abdul Abdurakib, car
of the warehouse where the confiscated specimens were fou
|Majority of the turtles have been released to their natural habi
Northern Palawan.

10 JHill myna Gracula religiosa 100 Provincial Law 26-Aug-15 _ma<. Bulalacao and Brgy.JA criminal complaint, docketed as NPS Docket No.IV-08-INQ
Blue-naped Parrot Tanygnathus lucionensis 10 Enforcement Task Group Buno-Buno, Rizal , 0150 was filed against the suspects in violation of Sec. 27 (f) ¢
Red-vented Cockatoo Cacatua haematuropygia 3 Palawan 9147.

Crocodile 1
Wild boar 1

11 |Asian box turtle Cuora amboinensis 2 NBI, DENR-Region X| 28-Sep-15 ﬁ._.moca City, Davaodel |The said suspects are facing criminal cases (Nos.20863 and
Yellow-faced Monitor lizard Varanus sp. 2 Norte filed on 29 September 2015 before the Office of the Executive
White-head monitor lizard Varanus sp. 1 Judge, 11th Judicial Region, Regional Trial Court, Tagum Cit
sumes Pt Py tats N e e s
Reticulated python Python reficulatus 1 ’ ’

Ball python Python regius 2
Mexican red-kneed tarantula Brachypelma sp. 1
Mexican fire leg tarantula Brachypelma sp. 1
Bearded Dragon 2

12 JAsian box turtle Cuora amboinensis 48 POGI, NBI, DENR-BMB 15-Oct-15 |#52 Baes St.,, San On 16 October 2015, a criminal complaint, docketed as NPS
Phil. pond turtle Siebenrockiella leytensis 2 Gregorio Village, Pasay |13-INQ-15-J-01652 was jointly filed by the National Bureau o
Hill myna Gracula religiosa 53 City Investigation (NBI) and Biodiversity Management Bureau (BM

against the suspects before the Office of the City Prosecutor,
City in violation of Sec. 27(f) of RA 9147.
13 |Freshwater Turtles 957 Provincial Law 18-Oct-15 |Brgy. Old, Guinlo, Taytay, A criminal complaint (NPS No. IV-08-INQ-15J) was filed agai
Enforcement Task Group Palawan Isuspects in violation of Sec. 27 (f) of RA 9147.

14 JAfrican lovebird 6 POGI; DENR-BMB; DENR{ 3-Nov-15 |No. 172 Mt. Fairweather JOn 03 November 2015, a criminal complaint was filed by DE
Cockatiels 2 NCR; PS-6; QCPD; St., Fil-invest Homes 1,  |BMB against the suspect before the Prosecutor's Office, Que
Large-billed Crow 2 BPSO's from Brgy. Batasan Hills, Quezon City.

Brahminy Kite Haliastur indus 2 patakin ks oy
Philippine monkeys Macaca fascicularis 2
Java sparrow 3
Scops owl Otus sp. 1
Crested myna 1




Date of

No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr . < Place of Confiscation Remarks
Confiscation

15 |Tarsier Carlito syrichta 11 POGI; ESS-CPD; NBI- 28-Jan-16 NAIA 2 terminal, PAL On 29 Jan 2016, inquest was docketed with No. _zo-dm.p-ooﬁ_w
Sailfin Lizard Hydrosaurus pustulatus 8 EncD; DENR-WTMU Cargo Area, PasayCity jthe violation of Section 3601 and 3602 of the Tariff and 0:&&
Monitor lizard Varanus sp. 10 Code of the Philippines, as amended and in relation to RA 9141
Watersnake 6 suspect was detained at the BOC, pending the release of the s
Ratsnake 5 resolution. The animals were turned over to the BMB-WRC for
Scops owl Otus sp. 3 proper handling/safekeeping. |
Philippine eagle owl (juv.) Bubo philippensis 2

i le owl (adult) Bubo philippensis 1 |

16 |Sun conure Aratinga solsfitialis 1 POGI; NBI-CAVIDO; 17-Mar-16 |Block 23, Lot 6, Sunrise JOn 18 March 2016, the inquest was docketed with No. IV-24-IN
Alexandrine parakeet Psittacula eupatria 1 PENRO-Cavite Hills Subdivision, Sabang, ] 160 for the violation of Section 27 paragraphs (e) and (f) of R.A
Chattering lory Lorius ganulus 1 Dasmarinas City, Cavite }9147, also known as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and
White-eared brown dove 1 1_#08&0: Act of 2001. The animals were turned over to the BA
island Collared dove 2 WRC for proper handling/safekeeping.

Cockatiels 2
African lovebirds 4
Olive Ridley (hatchling) Lepidochelys olivacea 3
Ball pvthon Python regius 2
Grass owl Tyto capensis 1
Palm Civet cat Paradoxurus hermaphroditus 1
fzm_m< Civet cat Viverra tangalunga 1
Brahminy kite (juvenile) Haliastur indus 2

17 |Green Turtle (killed; carapace not Chelonia mydas 1 CENRO-Cadiz 20-Mar-16 |Brgy. San Isidro, On 23 March 2016, CENR Officer of Cadiz City, Negros Occid

recovered) alatrava, Negros filed a criminal case was against the two suspects for their violz
idental of Section 27 paragraph (a) of R.A. 9147, also known as the W
_xcdoc-oom Conservation and Protection Act of 2001.

18 |Philippine long tailed monkey Macaca fascicularis 6 CENRO-Tubod; Philippine | 20-Mar-16 |Lipata Port, Surigao City, JOn 20 March 2016, a team from CENRO-Tubod assigned at L
Black Monkey 4 Coast Guard; Maritime urigao del Norte Port, Surigao City, with the assistance of partner agencies Phili
Brahminy kite Haliastur indus 3 Police; Philippine National Coast Guard, Maritime Police, Philippine National Police, Philif
Serpent Eagle Spilornis holospilus 1 Police; Philippine Port Port Authority (PPA) Port Police, and the PPA Guard confiscats
Homnbill Buceros sp. 1 >_=.=o=~< (PPA) Port total of 16 wildlife mumo_om.oozmaa.:o of 6 hds Philippine long ta
Philippine brown deer 1 Police; PPA Guard monkeys (4 adult, 2 juvenile), 4 hds Black monkey, 3 hds Brah

kites, 1 hd Serpent Eagle, 1 hd Hornbill, and 1 hd Philippine br
deer from the suspects Joel A. Patindugan, Gabino N. Garlitos
James Tadulan, Jerwin A. dela China, John Michael A. Cortes
criminal case were filed against the 5 suspects, with the inques
docketed at NSP Docket No. XlII-05-INQ-16C-00077 before th
Prosecutor's Office of Surigao City. The Hornbill and the Philip|
brown deer were turned over to the Delta Eco Park at Brgy. Bo
Butuan City, while the rest of the confiscated animals were turr
over to the Regional Wildlife Rescue Center at Kicharao, Agus
Norte.




Date of

No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr Conflscation Place of Confiscation Remarks

19 }Sun conure Aratinga solstitialis 1 NBI-EnCD, POGI, PENRO{ 5-Apr-16 |061 A. Rodriguez St., The inquest was docketed with No. XVI-INQ-16D-00054 for
African Grey parrot Psittacus erithacus 2 Rizal Brgy. San Andres, Cainta,|Domingo's violation of Section 27 paragraph (f) of R.A. 9147,
Cockatiel 2 Rizal known as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protectio
Rainbow lory Trichoglossus moluccanus 2 2001. The animals were turned over to the BMB-WRC for pr
Ring-necked parakeet 2 handling/safekeeping.

African lovebird 8
White cockatoo Cacatua alba 2
Large-billed crow 1
Blue-naped parrot Tanygnathus lucionensis 2
Palawan hill myna Gracula religiosa 1

20 [Palawan Pangolin (carcass) Manis culionensis 4 NBI-R3; DENR-R3 27-Apr-16  |Intersection of On 27 April 2016, the joint team of NBI-R3 and the Umzm-moﬂ

Palawan Spitting Cobra Naja sumatrana 3 Yokohama, going to Enforcement Division apprehended a total of 7 heads of wildli
SCTEX species from a Chinese national while in transit at the interse

Yokohama going to SCTEX. A criminal complaint was jointly ,

the NBI and DENR against the suspect. Unfortunately, the vmw

did not survive the ordeal. The POGI Enforcement Team prov

technical assistance in the filing of case against the suspect a

proper handling of the seized wildlife species. The animals we

turned over to the BMB-WRC for proper handling/safekeeping

21 |Brahminy kite (juvenile) Haliastur indus 1 POGI; NBI EnCD 26-May-16 |Parking lot near Petron  |On 27 May 2016, the inquest was docketed with No. XVI-INQ-
Scops owl (juvenile) Otus sp. 1 Station, SM Marilao, 00079 with Asst. State Prosecutor presiding over the proceedi

Marilao Bulacan The animals were turned over to the BMB-WRC for proper
thandling/safekeeping.

22 |Tarictic hornbill Penelopides panini 1 POGI; NBI EnCD; DENR- 5-Jul-16  |Carmen's Petshop, Stall |The DENR-POGI, through this Bureau, the NBI-EnCD and the
Cream-bellied fruit dove 1 NCR; Pasay City |# 8, New Cartimar NCR Enforcement Division jointly filed a criminal complaint a
Blue-crowned racquet-tailed parrot 6 Veterinary Office Shopping Center, Pasay [the two suspects for illegal possession and trade of aforesaid

City lin violation of Section 27 (e and f) of R.A. 9147 (Wildlife Reso

Scops owl Otus sp. 1 Oo:mmzmmoq._ and Protection Act) at the Department of .Ewao,.
Ball python Python regius 3 July 2016, with docket number XVI-INQ-16G-00094. ._.sm.mww_

= Asst. State Prosecutor presided over the inquest proceedings
Burmese python Python bivittatus 7 committed to have the resolution released within 36 hours. the
Albino Burmese python Python bivittatus 1 State Prosecutor concerned also ordered for the continued c
Pit viper 1 of the accused at the NBI-EnCD pending the release of the
Red-footed tortoise Chelonoidis carbonarius 1 resolution.
Green iguana Ilguana iguana 5 .
__s ritor izerd Varanus sp. 1 On December 19, 2017, two suspects were found guilty f

violatina Sections e and f of RA 9147. Their nenalties are




No.

Confiscated Specimen

Scientific Name

Quantity

Apprehending Officelr

Date of
Confiscation

Place of Confiscation

Remarks

Tarantula

—

follows: In re 16-28524-CR: to suffer the penalty of
imprisonment of 1yr and 15 days min, to 1 yr snd 10mon
_383 and

In re 16-28525-CR: to suffer the penalty of imprisonment
and 15 days min. to 1 yr and 10 months max and to pay f
of Php 20,000.00 each.




Date of

No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr Sontiaceilice Place of Confiscation Remarks
23 |Pangolin (carcass/ eviscerated meat) 60 Philippine Coast Guard 13-Jan-17 |Pier 4, Port Area, Manila jPangolin carcas were turned over to the BMB WRC for safeke
Manis sp. IMeanwhile, PCG has filed the appropriate cases against 2 sus
.
24 |Emperor Scorpion Pandinus imperator 2 NBI- ENCD and NBI-DID 9-Feb-17 |Yellow Cab, along Recto JOn 10 February 2017, inquest was docketed with XVI-INQ-17E
Chilean Rose Tarantula Grammostlola porteri 1 Avenue, Manila 000086, before q Fiscal at the DOJ, Taft Manila on 10 February
Chaco Golden Knee Grammostola pulchripes 1 The suspect was in the custody of the NBI vm:&:n.Sm resoluti
Trinidad Olive Tarantula Holothele incei 1 his bail and temporary release. ._.zm. confiscated animals were
Kuguoephsies broyst Agecephukisbreyet 1 over to the BMB WRC for safekeeping.
Straight Horned Baboon Ceratogyrus Marshall 1 On 25 July 2017, teh suspect was found guilty of Violation
Rear Horned Baboon Ceratogyrus dariingi 1 Sec. 27 (c) in rel. to (f) of RA 9147, and was ordered to sufi
Grey Mustard Baboon Ceratogyrus meridionalis 1 imprisonment of straight penalty of two (2) months and to
Poecilotheria formosa Poecilotheria formosa 2 fine of twenty thousand pesos (PhP20,000.00) plus ten pe:
Bengal Ornamental Poecilotheria miranda 1 (PhP10.00).
Poecilotheria tigrinawesseli Poecilotheria tigrinawesseli 1
Brazilian Salmon Pink Lasiodora parahybana 1
Monocentropus balfouri Monocentropus balfouri 1
Pumpkin Paich Hapalopus sp columbia 1
Philippine Orange Selenobrachys philippinus 1
Mexican Red Knee Tarantula Brachypelma smithi 1
Mexican Fire legged Mexican Fire legged 1
Honduran Curly Hair Brachypelma albopilosum 1
Mexican Red Rump Brachypelma vagans 1
Mexican Flame knee Brachypelma auratum 1 i
25 |Pitcher plant Nepenthes spp. 504 NBI- ENCD and POGI 21-Feb-17 |Cabadbaran, Agusan del |The suspect was presented to the asasigned Asst. Provincial
Lady slipper Cypripedium reginae 347 Norte Prosecutor of Agusan del Norte for inquest proceedings (doch
Pitcher plant(seedlings) Nepenthes spp. 112 XII1-08-INQ-17B-00014) on 22 February 2017. The Fiscal Fud

Istated during inquest proceedings that he will recommend bail
PhP 20, 000.00, subject to the approval of presiding Judge

On 29 June 2017, upon agreement of the counsels, the su
pleaded guilty to a lesser offense. The Municipal Trial Cou
Cabadbaran, Agusan del Norte ordered him to pay a fine o
PhP5,000.00 and straight penalty of two months imprisomns




Date of

No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr Confiscation Place of Confiscation Remarks

26 |Philippine macaque (skull) Macaca fascicularis 5 POGI, DENR-NCR, PNP- 16-Feb-17 |Greenbelt, Makati City An administrative case has been filed through the Umzm-zom_
Lizard (whole skeleton) 1 IMakati Division.

Deer (skull) 8 Confiscated items are in the custody of DENR-NCR.
Hawksbill (scute) Eretmochelys imbricata 5

Homnbill (Casque/with lower bill) Buceros sp. 3

Cassowary (beak) 1

Peacock (feather) 3

Assorted bird (feather 2

Ostrich (skull)) Struthio camelus 1 |

27 |Blue naped Parrot Tanygnathus lucionensis 1 POGI; NBI- BulDO, DENR-{ 24-Mar-17 |near Bocaue Public On 24 March 2017 teh sven suspects were taken before teh
Palawan hill myna Gracula religiosa 1 R3; CENRO-Tabang IMarket, Brgy. Kaingin, assigned Fiscal of the Malolos Bulacan Provincial Prosecutor's
African lovebird 10 Bocaue, Bulacan for Inquest proceedings.

Budgerigar 16
IMunia 20
Crested Myna 5
Budgerigar 7
Cockatiel 6
Java Sparrow 4
African lovebird 13
Ringnecked dove 6
Jungle fowl 1
Cockatiel 11
African lovebird 4
Cockatiel 8 _
28 |Goffin's cockatoo Cacatua goffiniana 58 CENRO-GLAN, PNP- 7-May-17  |Calabanit National On 7 May 2017 a joint wildlife enforcement operation of CENF
Glan Highway fronting E. Glan and PNP-Glan intercepted a van containing 58 hds of Ge
Alegado Public Terminal Jcockatoo on 8 May 2017. The 3 individuals were taken befor
Pravincial Prosecutor’s Office for inquest, with docket number
INQ-17E-00085. The confiscated animals are in the custody o
CENRO-Glan.

29 |Wandering whistling duck Dendrocygna arcuata 3 NBI-ENCD, DENR-POGI 29-May-17 |Calabanit National By virtue of a search warrant issued by the Muntinlupa _sm.ﬂP_
Veiled chameleon Chamaeleo calyptratus 2 Highway fronting E. joint wildlife law enforcement operation of the NBI-EnCD and
Blue-tongued skink Tiliqua gigas 1 Alegado Public Terminal |DENR POGI resulted to the arrest of the suspect, an online i
Indian ring-necked parakeet Psittacula krameri 1 wildlife trader, and the confiscation of 18 heads of various wild
Green iguana eulan Kaane 4 species. On 30 May 2017, suspect was taken before the assig
Albi " 9 e . Assistant Prosecutor for inquest proceedings (with docket nun

bino Burmese python Python molurus bivittatus 1 XV1 INQ 17E 00059)
Savannah monitor lizard Varanus exanthematicus 2
Caiman crocodile Caiman crocodilus 2
African Sulcata tortoise Centrochelys sulcata 2




Date of

o Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr Conflscation Place of Confiscation Remarks
30 |Crested serpent eagle Spilornis cheela 2 POGI 25-Jun-17 |Genesis Bus Station, On 25 June 2017, suspect was taken before the State _uqommn_
Pasay City |the Pasay City Prosecutor's Office. Confiscated wildlife were 1
over to the BMB-WRC for safekeeping/rehabilitation.

On 11 Sept 2017, Alegre was found guilty and was sente
to suffer imprisonment of 1 year and to pay a fine of twen
thousand pesos (PhP20, 000.00) plus cost of the suit.

31 JAlbino Burmese python Python molurus bivittatus 1 DENR POGI, NBI ENCD, 14-Jul-17  |Sitio Tierra Cura, Brgy.  |By virtue of SW # 0104-07-1317-23 , teh Team conducted a :

Gray's monitor lizard

Varanus olivaceus

DENR R7, CENRO Cebu

Carreta, Cebu City

at the target’s residence and was able to confiscate one Burn
python and one Gray’s monitor lizard. the suspect was charge
2 counts (Criminal case numbers M-CEB-17-03645-CR and |
17-03649-CR) of violation against Section 27f of RA 9147, wif
total bail set at PhP40,000.00.

On 11 Dec 2017, paras was sentenced to suffer the penal
six (6) months imprisonment and a total fine of Twenty
thousand pesos (PhP20,000.00) for the both cases.




No. Confiscated Specimen Scientific Name Quantity | Apprehending Officelr K- oa. Place of Confiscation Remarks
Confiscation
32 |Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 12 DENR POGI, NBI ENCD 4-Aug-17 _m<m=om_§m St,, Quiapo, |On 5 August 2017 the suspects were taken before the >wm.m:_
Java Sparrow 9 Manila Prosecutorof the Office of the City Prosecutor of Manila for in
Chestnut Munia 40 proceedings.
Spotted dove 2
Crested Myna 10
Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 18 __u_mnm Miranda, Quiapo,
Crested Myna 7 Manila
Chestnut Munia 15
Red turtle dove 5
Java Sparrow 4
Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 21 _m<m=om=m8 St., Quiapo,
Crested Myna 8 Manila
Chestnut Munia 23
Java Sparrow 8
Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 10 __u_mNm Miranda, Quiapo,
Java Sparrow 12 anka
Crested Myna 5
Chestnut Munia 30
Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 20 Plaza Miranda, Quiapo,
Java Sparrow 18 [Manita
Crested Myna 8
Chestnut Munia 30
iSpotted dove 8
Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 10 Plaza Miranda, Quiapo,
Crested Myna 4 _Bma_m
Philippine Hanging Parrot/Colasisi Loriculus philippensis 8 __u_mnm Miranda, Quiapo,
Budgerigar 19 Manila
Crested Myna 5
Chestnut Munia 20
Zebra dove 3
33 |Albino Burmese python Python molurus bivittatus 2 DENR POGI, NBI ENCD, 18-Aug-17 |Feeder Road, Through a search warrant, the team composed of DENR-PC
DENR R1 Guiguilonen, Mangaldan, JENCD and DENR R1 seized 2 Albino Burmese pythons. The
Pangasinan suspect was not in residence during the implementation of th
isearch warrant _
34 |Ball python 1 City Veterinary LGU- 1-Oct-17  |Cityhood Park, Marikina |On 02 October 2017, the suspect was taken before Senior A
Abino Sl Prton moluusbvaus |1 [k, PP ke, - e e e,
Wildlife Rescue Center for safekeeping/rehabilitation.




DENR Administrative Order
No. 97-17
April 29, 1997

SUBJECT Establishing the  Disposition Program
for Confiscated and Donated Wildlife in
the Custody of DENR Wildlife Rescue
Centers and Similar DENR Facilities and
Providing Guidelines Therefor

Pursuant to Executive Order 192, Presidential Decree 705, as
- amended and Republic Act 2590, as amended, and in order to ensure the
well-being of confiscated and donated wildlife and enhance their
utilization through useful dispersal, a program on the disposition of
wildlife and wildlife by-products and derivatives, under the custody of
DENR Wildlife Rescue Centers and similar DENR facilities, such as
captive breeding and rchabilitation centers, nurseries, and the like, is
hereby established and guidelines for the implementation of the same is
“hereby provided for guidance of all concerned. ‘ -

Section I. Definition of Terms

The following terms as used in this Order shall be construed to
mean as follows:

1.1 Wildlife — refers to wild forms and varieties of flora and fauna
including bred or propagated individuals, derivatives and by-
products.

1.2 Wildlife by-product — refers to any part taken from wildlife
specics such as meat, hides, antlers, fur, feather, feces, internal
organs, roots, trunks, branches, leaves, stems, sceds, flowers,
carapace, and the like, or whole dead body of wildlife in its

340




1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

preserved/stuffed state. It also includes items produced out of or
utilizing wildlife or any of its part.

Derivative — refers to something extracted from wildlife species
such as blood, oils, resin, genes, spores, pollen, and the like; a
compound directly or indirectly produced from wildlife and/or
products produced from wildlife and wildlife by-products;
Exchange — refers to the act whereby a party binds himself to give
wildlife in consideration of the other party's commitment to give
another or the same species of wildlife.

Donation — refers to the act of magnanimity whereby a party
disposes wildlife in favor of another party free of charge.

Loan — the act of granting temporary custody of certain wildlife
for educational and/or scientific research purposes.

Reintroduction — an attempt of reestablishing the population of a
species or subspecies of wildlife in a location where it has
historically occurred but is now extinct.

Introduction — refers to the purposeful act of transferring wildlife
by man into an area outside its natural range or where it has not
previously occurred.

Restocking — the process of replenishing an existing population of
wildlife with additional individuals of the same species or
subspecies within its range;

Sale — refers to the act of selling wildlife for an agreed price;

Euthanasia — refers to the practice of killing or putting to death
wildlife in a painless and humane manner.

Repatriation — refers to the act of returning wildlife, their
products, and/or derivatives to the country of origin.

Threatened — a general term to denote wildlife which are in
danger of extinction and includes those which are considered as
endangered, vulnerable, rare, indeterminate or insufficiently
known.
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1.14

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

Captive breeding — refers to the act of producing or propagating
species of wildlife in an  environment that s
manipulated/controlled by man. General characteristics of a
controlled environment may include, but not necessarily limited to
artificial housing, waste removal, health care, protection from
predators, and artificially supplied food.

Section II. General Conditions

Animals that are in heat, pregnant, supporting/suckling a young,
still dependent on the parents for survival, or recuperating from
sickness, injuries or diseases, shall not be subject to disposition
unless otherwise approved by the Secretary, DENR;

Confiscated wildlife which are subject of judicial proceedings shall
not be disposed of unless proper authority for their disposition is
obtained from the court where the case is filed;

Euthanasia shall be applied only to animals that are afflicted with
fatal or communicable diseases or are suffering from serious and
severely infected injuries and wounds which are beyond treatment,
or incapacitated due to loss or degeneration of vital organs/parts of
the body as certified to by the designated Veterinarian. In the
absence of a designated Veterinarian in the Regional Offices, any
registered Veterinarian may issue the necessary certification;

Any species of wildlife including those threatened with extinction
may be loaned to and/or exchanged with other or similar species
with capable DENR-accredited zoos and recognized local and
foreign scientific institutions/academe for the purpose of captive
breeding and/or maintaining the species' genetic viability;

Release of animals to the wild shall be subject to assessment of the
species' physical health condition, ecological and biological needs,
release site, socio-economic conditions in release site, and post-
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2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

release programme; Provided that recently caught animals may be
released immediately to the capture site upon certification by the
designated/authorized Veterinarian that the same is in good health;

All wildlife disposed of through loan, re-introduction, introduction
or restocking, including their progenies remain property of the
Philippine government and shall be subject to monitoring and
assessment by DENR thru its concerned Offices and/or authorized
representatives, periodically or whenever deemed necessary;

Preserved specimens of Philippine wildlife, shall be deposited at
the National Museum of the Philippines or may be donated or
loaned to scientific institutions, academe, local and national
government offices, and local NGOs signifying interest to acquire
same for educational and/or scientific purposes;

Sale shall be limited to wildlife by products and derivatives, to
species or subspecies which are allowed for commercial
propagation, e.g. orchids, monkeys and butterflies, or rather
species and sub-species as provided under Subsection IV.F of this
Order.

The ownership of animals disposed of through donation and/or
exchange including the progenies produced after the execution of
deed of donation/exchange shall be conferred to the recipient.

Local institutions, organizations, agencies, or entities shall be the

priority recipients of wildlife, its by-product, or derivative disposed
of through exchange, loan or donation.

Section IIl.  Accountability

All wildlife, including derivatives and by-products, turned over or

donated to DENR Wildlife Rescue Centers and similar DENR facilities, as
well as accessories accompanying the wildlife, such as, cages, feeders,
stands, and others, must be accounted for in official records. Identification
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number/tag should be assigned to the specimen's permanent record card
which must contain the following information, whenever appropriate and

applicable:

a) Description of the wildlife, including name (scientific, common,
and given names), age and sex;

b) The source (specific site) and date of acquisition;

c) The mode of acquisition (i.e. whether collected from the wild,
purchased, or donated);

d) The place and date of seizure;

e) Accessories accompanying the wildlife, including quantity and
detailed descriptions;

f) The name and address of donor or person from whom the wildlife
was seized;

g The investigative case file number with which the wildlife was
associated, and investigating body/officer (if confiscated);

h) The date, place and manner of initial disposition;

1) The name of the official responsible for the initial disposition and
the receiving Officer, agency, institution, organization or entity;

i) The condition of the wildlife when turned over/donated.

Section IV.  Disposition

4.1 The Director, PAWB or the concerned Regional Executive
Director, and hereinafter referred to as Director, may dispose of
any confiscated and donated wildlife by one of the following
means subject to the processes and limitations provided for in this
Order:

a) Release to the wild/Repatriation

b) use by the DENR Projects or transfer to another government
agency for official use

c) Exchange

d) Loan

344



€)
2

4.2

4a.1

Sale

Donation
Euthanasia

The Director shall dispose of wildlife according to the following
schedule:

421

42.2

Any wildlife and wildlife by-products and derivatives that
the Director determines as liable to perish, deteriorate,
waste, or greatly decrease in value by keeping, or that the
expense of keeping is disproportionate to its value may be
disposed of immediately;

All other wildlife may be disposed of not earlier than 60
days after forfeiture or donation.

Sub-Section IV.A.  Release to the Wild/Repatriation

Release to the Wild

4.a.1.1 Subject to the release program which shall be established

by the Protected Areas and Wildlife Bureau, any live
species of indigenous wild fauna which is capable of
surviving in the wild may be released through restocking,
reintroduction, or introduction in protected areas within the
species' geographical range in the order in which the
release methods appear in this sentence; Provided,
however, that such release poses no imminent danger to the
local population of wildlife in the area or to public health
and safety; Provided further, that such release is
complementary to the approved plans and programs for the
protected area (release site).
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4.a.2

4.a.1.2 Any live species of native wild flora which is capable of

surviving may be transplanted in suitable habitat within a
protected area in a pre-determined and limited space or
within the historical range of the species with the
permission of the landowner as the case warrants;

Repatriation

4.a.2.1 Any live species of exotic wildlife may be repatriated to

b)

one of the following counties for possible release to their
natural habitat or final disposition in accordance with the
provision of the Convention on International Trade in
Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES):

The county of export/origin (if known) after consultation
with and at the expense of such country; or

A country within the historic range of the species which is
party to the CITES after consultation with and at the
expense of such country.

4.a.2.2 In the event that the country of origin or country within the

historic range of the species decides not to have the exotic
wildlife repatriated, the Director may have the option to
maintain or dispose them through exchange, donation or

loan, subject to conditions provided for under Sub-sections
IV.C, IV.D and IV.E of this Order and prior clearance from
the country of origin.
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Sub-Section IV.B.  Use by DENR Projects or Transfer to Another
Government Agency

4b.1

4b.2

4b.3

4.c.1

Any wildlife may be used by the DENR Projects or transferred to
another government agency, including foreign agencies, for
official use, including but not limited to one or more of the
following purposes:

1) Enhancing the propagation or survival of a species and for
other scientific purposes;

2) Training government officials/employees to enhance their
technical capabilities in the performance of their official
duties;

3) Educating the public concerning the conservation of
wildlife;

4) Conducting law enforcement operations in performance of
official duties;

5) Presenting as evidence in a legal proceeding involving the
wildlife; and,

6) Identification purposes including forensic identification,

taxonomic studies and other scientific researches, subject to
the provisions of Executive Order No. 247, where
appropriate and applicable.

Each transfer and the terms of the transfer must be documented;

The agency receiving or benefiting from the wildlife may be

required to bear all costs of care, storage, and transportation in

connection with such transfer from the date of delivery.
Sub-Section IV.C.  Exchange

Any wildlife species may be exchanged with other or similar
species with capable DENR-accredited zoos and recognized local
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4.c.2

4.c.3

4.c4

4.c.5

4.d.1

and foreign scientific/research/academic institutions for the
following purposes only:

1. To propagate the species for conservation and scientific
research purposes and not in any manner to be used
commercially, including the ensuing progenies; and,

2, To promote genetic heterogenity and/or maintain the
species' genetic viability.

Endemic species at DENR-WRC and similar DENR facilities shall
not be exchanged with exotic species;

Exotic species at DENR-WRC and similar DENR facilities can be
exchanged with endemic species;

Any exchange shall only be made after the execution of a Wildlife
Exchange Agreement between the Director and the other party
concerned, indicating therein the animals subject for exchange and
other conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by both parties;

The ownership of the animals disposed of through exchange,
including the ensuing progenies shall be conferred to the recipient.

Sub-Section IV.D. Donation

Except as otherwise provided for in this Subsection, wildlife may
be donated for scientific, educational, official or public display
purposes to any public or private institution, organization, or
agency, both local and foreign, who demonstrates the ability to
provide adequate care and security for the wildlife or specimen;
Provided that, no live specimens of threatened and CITES
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Appendix I species shall be donated for whatever purpose, unless
authorized by the Secretary, DENR.

4.d.2 Any donation may be made only after execution of a Deed of
Donation document between the Director and the donee, subject to
the following conditions:

1) The purpose for which the wildlife are to be used must be
stated in the deed of donation;

2) Any attempt by the donee to use the donated wildlife for
any other purpose except as stated on the deed of donation
entitles the Director to immediate repossession of the
wildlife without the need of revoking the deed of donation;

3) The donee must pay all costs associated with the donation,
including the costs of care storage, transportation, and
return to the source, if and when the donation has been
cancelled for cause in accordance with item number 9 of
this sub-section;

4) The donee may be required to account periodically for the
donation. Provided, that information relating to the birth or
death of donated wildlife should be provided to the
Director immediately upon the occurrence of said natural
phenomena;

5) The donee is mnot relieved from the prohibitions,
restrictions, conditions, or requirements which may apply
to a particular species of wildlife imposed by the laws or
regulations of the Philippines or any states, including any
applicable health quarantine, agricultural, or Customs laws
or regulations;

6) Any attempt by the donee to retransfer the donation during
the period specified in the deed of donation within which
the donee may not retransfer the donation without the prior
authorization of the Director, entitles the Director to
immediate repossession of the wildlife;
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4d3

4e.l

4.e.2

7) Subject to applicable limitations of law, duly authorized
DENR Officers and employees at all reasonable times
shall, upon notice, be afforded access to the place where the
donated wildlife is kept and an opportunity to inspect it;

8) Any donation is subject to conditions specified in the
donation document, the violation of which causes the
property to revert to the Philippine Government thru the
DENR;

9) Any donation is lifetime unless cancelled due to violation
of any of the conditions specified in the deed of donation
and provisions of this Order;

Edible wildlife, fit for human consumption, may be donated to a
non-profit, tax-exempt charitable organization/s for use as food,
but not for barter or sale.

Sub-Section IV.E. Loan

Except as otherwise provided for in this Subsection, wildlife may
be loaned for conservation propagation, scientific researches,
educational, official or public display purposes to any institution,
organization, or agency, both local and foreign, who demonstrates
the ability to provide adequate care and security for the wildlife or
specimens; Provided that, threatened and CITES I species of live
individuals shall not be loaned primarily for display purposes only;

Any loan may be made only after the execution of a Wildlife Loan
Agreement between the Director and the borrower, subject to
applicable provisions of Executive Order No. 247 and to the
following conditions, among others:
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

The purpose for which the wildlife are to be used and the
duration of the loan as may be mutually agreed upon by
concerned parties must be stated in the loan document;

Any attempt by the borrower to use the loaned wildlife for
any other purpose except as stated on the loan document
entitles the Director to immediate repossession of the
wildlife without the need of revoking the loan document;

The borrower must pay all costs associated with the loan,
including the cost of care storage, transportation, and return
to the source, if and when the loan document has expired
and/or has been cancelled for cause in accordance with
item number 11 of this sub-section;

The borrower shall be required to account periodically or
report regularly on the status of the loaned wildlife. Any
mortality resulting from negligence of the borrower as may
be established by an investigating body created by the
Director for the purpose is a sufficient ground for the
cancellation of the loan document and payment of all
expenses relative to the conduct of investigation and value
of the lost wildlife to be determined by the Director. All
revenues derived therefrom shall accrue to the National
Treasury;

The borrower is not relieved from the prohibitions,
restrictions, conditions, or requirements which may apply
to a particular species of wildlife imposed by the laws or
regulations of the Philippines or any states, including any
applicable health quarantine, agricultural, or Customs laws
or regulations;

Any attempt by the borrower to retransfer the loaned
wildlife during the period specified in the loan document
within which the borrower may not retransfer the loaned
wildlife without the prior authorization of the Director,
entitles the Director to immediate repossession of the
wildlife;
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4.f1

412

4.£3

7) Subject to applicable limitations of law, duly authorized
DENR Officers and employees at all reasonable times
shall, upon notice, be afforded access to the place where the
loaned wildlife is kept and an opportunity to inspect it;

8) Any loan is subject to conditions specified in the loan
agreement, the violation of which causes the immediate
cancellation of the agreement even without prior notice to
the borrower and repatriation of the loaned wildlife at the
expense of the borrower;

9) Any loaned wildlife remains property of the Philippine
government and may be retrieved anytime by the
government as deemed necessary.

Sub-Section IV.F. Sale

Wildlife, by-products and derivatives may be sold or offered for
sale if the Director determines that it is liable to perish, deteriorate,
decay, waste, or greatly decrease in value by keeping, or that the
expense of keeping it is disproportionate to its value.

Wildlife that are allowed for commercial propagation, such as
orchids, monkeys and butterflies may be sold or offered for sale to
legitimate wildlife farm permittees at fair market value.

Other species or subspecies of wildlife may be sold or offered for
sale as determined by the Director, except when at the time it is to
be sold or offered for sale the species/subspecies falls under one of
the following categories:
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4.£3.1 Protected under Republic Act 2590 of 1916, as amended,
and other existing laws on wildlife conservation;

4.f3.2 Listed in Appendix I of the Convention on International
Trade of Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora
(CITES);

4.£3.3 Listed in the International Union for the Conservation of
Nature and Natural Resources (IUCN) Red Data Book of
Endangered Wildlife; and

4.1£.3.4 Listed as species for priority concern for protection and
conservation under a DENR Administrative Order.

4.f4 Sale of wildlife must be in accordance with existing rules and
regulations of the Commission on Audit (COA).

4.£5 Wildlife purchased at sale are subject to applicable health,
quarantine, agricultural or customs laws or regulations as may be
required by concerned government entity or agency.

4f.6 The proceeds of sale shall accrue to the Philippine Government
thru the National Treasury, or to the IPAS Trust Fund if
confiscated items are determined to have originated from protected
areas.

Sub-Section I'V.G. Euthanasia

Wildlife which are euthanized must be recorded. The fact, manner,
and date euthanasia was applied, as well as the species and/or subspecies
and quantity euthanized must be certified by the official who actually
performed the procedure.

Section V. Other Conditions

5.1 The Protected Areas and Wildlife Bureau is hereby directed to
formulate a release program in accordance with internationally
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recognized procedure/protocol in releasing wildlife back to their
natural habitat not later than thirty days (30) from the effectivity of
this Order.

5.2 All Wildlife Rescue Centers and similar DENR facilities should
include environmental enrichment programs in their activities to
prepare the live individuals for their eventual release to their
natural habitat.

SECTION VI.. Effectivity and Repealing Clause

This Order takes effect immediately and amends, supersedes or
revokes all Orders, Circulars and Memoranda inconsistent herewith.

(Sgd.) VICTOR O. RAMOS
Secretary

Recommending Approval:

(Sgd.) DELFIN J. GANAPIN
Undersecretary
Environment and Programs Development

(Sgd.) VIRGILIO Q. MARCELO
Undersecretary
Field Operations

(Sgd.) WILFRIDO S. POLLISCO
Director

Protected Areas and Wildlife Bureau
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August 31, 2004

DENR Administrative 9..%_.
No. 2004-55

SUBJECT: DENR STREAMLINING/PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
PURSUANT TO THE JOINT DENR-DA-PCSD
IMPLEMENTING - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
REPUBLIC ACT 9147 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS
“WILDLIFE RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND
PROTECTION ACT”

Pursuant to the provisions of the Joint DENR-DA-PCSD
Administrative Order No. 01 Series of 2004, this Administrative Order is
hereby promulgated for the guidance of all concerned.

CHAPTER1
Jurisdiction and Scope of Application

Section 1. Jurisdiction and Scope of Application. The provisions of this
Order shall be enforceable for all terrestrial wildlife (plants and animals);
amphibians; dugong: crocodile: all turtles and tortoises, waterbirds; and, other
wetland species pursuant to Joint DENR-DA-PCSD Administrative Order No.
01, Series of 2004 and captive-bred/propagated progenies of said wildlife,
found in all areas of the country, including protected areas under Republic Act
No. 7586, otherwise known as the National Integrated Protected Areas System
(NIPAS) Act, and critical habitats. Further. this Order shall apply to exotic
species of the aforementioned wildlife that have been introduced in the country
by whatever means, which are subject to trade, are maintained or bred in
captivity or propagated in the country. Species listed under the Appendices of
the Convention on Intemnational Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna
and Flora (CITES) shall also be governed by this Order. .

CHAPTER I
Definition of Terms

Section 2. Definition of Terms. For purposes of this Order, the mo:og.bm terms
shall be construed as follows:
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10.

11.

Captive-bred - Em?acm_m moB or otherwise produced in a controlled
environment; >

Charges — amount collected for use of a privilege under control of
government;

CITES Export Permit — permit authorizing an individual to bring, send
or transport wildlife listed under the CITES Appendices, including its
by-products or derivatives, from the Philippines to other countries;

CITES Import Permit — permit issued authorizing an individual to bring
into the Philippines wildlife listed under the CITES Appendices.
including its by -products or derivatives, from other countries;

CITES Re-export Permit — permit authorizing an individual to bring out
of the country wildlife listed under the CITES Appendices, including its
by-products or derivatives, which were previously imported;

Commercial purposes — activities undertaken to obtain economic
benefit, including profit (whether in cash or in kind) and is directed
toward resale, exchange, provision of a service or other form o

economic use or benefit; *
Conservation breeding - the process of producing individuals under
controlled conditions or with human intervention for possible release to
the wild or other conservation or scientific purposes;

Director — the Director of the Protected Areas and Wildlife Bureau;

Economically Important Species - species which have actual or
potential value in trade or utilization for commercial purpose;

.Exportation - the act of bringing wildlife, its by-products or derivatives

out of the country;

Fees — amount collected covering administrative costs and services of
public officers;

. Gratuitous Permit — privilege given to an individual, academe, research

institution, or organization to capture/harvest and transport wildlife

87




13.

14.

15.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

species from the natural habitat for scientific and other authorized
purposes;

Importation — the act of bringing wildlife, by-products or derivatives
into the country;

Joint DENR-DA-PCSD A.O. No. 01 Series of 2004 — the implementing
rules and regulations of the Republic Act 9147 otherwise known as
“Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protection Act™;

Large-scale farming — commercial breeding/propagation of wildlife
with capital of more than PhP 1,500,000.00;

. Local Transport Permit (LTP) — permit authorizing an individual to

bring, carry or ship wildlife, by-products or derivatives acquired from
legal sources from the point of origin to the final destination within the
country;

National Wildlife Management Committee (NWMC) — refers to the
Committee created pursuant to Section 6 of the Joint DENR- DA-PCSD
Administrative Order No. 01 tasked to provide technical and scientific
advice to the DENR concerning applications for the collection or use of
wildlife as may be allowed in this Order;

Non-CITES Export Permit — permit authorizing an individual to bring
out non-CITES wildlife from the Philippines to any other country;

Non-CITES Import Permit — a permit authorizing an individual to bring
into the country non-CITES wildlife from another country;

Non-CITES Re-export Permit — permit authorizing an individual to
bring out of the country non-CITES wildlife which were previously
imported;

PAMB - refers to the Protected Area Management Board, a decision
making body created by RA 7586 which exercises jurisdiction over a
protected area within its area of responsibility;

Phytosanitary Certificate — document issued by the Bureau of Plant
Industry, Department of Agriculture (BPI-DA) for plants or plant
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24.

products certifying that the specimens are free from pests and conform
with the phytosanitary regulations of the country;

Prior clearance — endorsement or certification issued by the concerned
agencies or bodies prior to collection of wildlife resources;

Protected area — identified portions of land and water set aside by
reason of their unique physical and biological significance, managed to
enhance biological diversity and protected against destructive human
exploitation established pursuant to RA 7586;

25 Quarantine/Veterinary Certificate — document issued by the Bureau of

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Animal Industry, Department of Agriculture (BAI-DA) for animals
certifying that these are free from evidence of dangerous communicable
animal diseases or exposure thereto;

RED — Regional Executive Director, the head of the DENR Regional
Offices;

Re-issuance Fee — payment made for processing and issuing of the
same document for replacement of expired CITES/non-CITES permit;

Registration — act of entering in the DENR’s official records wildlife
species granting authority to said persons, agencies or institutions to
maintain the wildlife;

Regional Wildlife Management Committee (RWMC) — refers to the
Committee at the Regional level that provide technical assistance and
scientific advice to the DENR for species under their jurisdiction;

Wildlife — refers to wild forms and varieties/strains of flora and fauna,
in all developmental stages, such as but not limited to eggs, pupae,
seedlings including those which are in captivity or are being bred or
propagated; flora and fauna or those not covered by any legally-
accepted document stating that same is a product of registered captive-
breeding/propagation shall be presumed to be in the wild form;

Small-scale Farming — commercial breeding/propagation of wildlife
with a capital of PhP 1,500,000.00 or less;
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32. Wildlife Collector’s Permit (WCP) — permit to take or collect from the
wild certain species and quantities of wildlife for commercial
breeding/propagation;

33. Wildlife Farm Permit (WFP) — permit to develop, operate and maintain
a wildlife breeding farm for conservation, trade and/or scientific
purposes;

34. Wildlife Rescue Center — repository of confiscated, donated, retrieved,
turned-over or abandoned wildlife species; an establishment where sick,
injured, confiscated wildlife are temporarily kept and rehabilitated prior
to their release to their natural habitat or implementation of other modes
of disposition as may be authorized under existing guidelines; and,

35. Wildlife Special Use Permit (WSUP) — permit authorizing qualified
persons to  collect economically important species for direct trade

purposes.

CHAPTER III
Conservation and Protection of Wildlife Resources

Section 3. National and Regional Wildlife Management Committee. A
National Wildlife Management Committee (NWMC) created pursuant to the
Rules under Section 6 of the Joint DENR-DA-PCSD Administrative Order No.
01 Series of 2004 shall provide technical assistance and scientific advice to the
DENR for species under its jurisdiction. The NWMC shall be composed of
PAWB as Chairperson, representative from EMB, FMB and other concerned
government agencies, and local scientists with expertise on various fields of
discipline on wildlife, such as but not limited to flora, terrestrial vertebrates and
invertebrates, social science, economics and veterinary medicine. Stakeholders
may be invited as resource persons when necessary.

A Regional Wildlife Management Committee (RWMC) shall likewise be
created by the DENR Regional Offices in accordance with the preceding
paragraph. The DENR Regional Technical Directors (RTDs) for Protected Area
Wildlife and Coastal Zone Management Service (PAWCZMS) shall chair the
Committee while the PAWD shall act as Secretariat of the Committee.

Section 4. Scientific Researches on Wildlife. Scientific researches on wildlife
shall be allowed upon execution of the following modes or mechanisms: an
Affidavit of Undertaking (AU) by the applicant or a Memorandum of
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Agreement (MOA) with the DENR and issuance of a Gratuitous Permit (GP) by
the PAWB Director or the Regional Executive Director of the DENR Regional
Office concerned.

4.1 The following are the requirements for the conduct of scientific
researches:

4.1.1 For a foreign entity/institution/individual or a Filipino citizen
affiliated with a foreign institution, a MOA shall be executed
with the PAWB Director or concerned RED, and a GP may be
issued whenever necessary.

a.l Research/Project Proposal;
a.2 Institution’s Profile, if applicable;

a.3 Endorsement from the Head of the Institution; or in the
case of an individual researcher, from a recognized expert
or a research institution or a conservation organization;

a4 Payment of application and processing fees in accordance
with Section 9 hereof and,

a5 In case collection of wildlife is necessary, prior clearance
from the affected neighborthood/communities, i.c.
concerned LGUs, recognized head of the indigenous
people in accordance with RA 8371, or Protected Area
Management Board, shall be required for the issuance of
GP.

4.1.2  For Conservation Breeding or Propagation Activities, and other
Wildlife  Conservation/Research Projects initiated by local
Non-Government/Academic Institutions, an Affidavit of
Undertaking by the applicant shall be submitted to the RED
concerned. A GP may be issued whenever necessary;

In addition to the above requircments habitat rehabilitation,
protection and management plan for reintroduction and
restocking of  captive-bred/propagated  individuals  (for
conservation breeding projects only) shall also be submitted;
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4.1.3  For purposes of thesis of students affiliated with local academic

institutions and other government initiated or implemented
research or scientific projects, the issuance of a Gratuitous
Permit by the Regional Executive Director concerned, shall be
sufficient.

a. Research/Project Proposal;

b. Endorsement letter from the concerned Dean (for student
applicants only) or in the case of an individual researcher,
from a recognized expert or a research institution or
conservation organization; and,

c. Prior clearance from the affected neighborhood/
communities, i.e. concerned LGUs, recognized head of the
indigenous people in accordance with RA 8371, or
Protected Area Management Board shall be required for the
issuance of GP.

4.2 Procedures in the issuance of AU, MOA, and GP.

Evaluation of the completeness of the submitted requirements shall
be done by the PAWD of the Regional Office concened within

one (1) working day;

In case the requirements are not complete, the application shall be
returned immediately informing the applicant of the deficiencies;
for mailed application with incomplete requirements these shall be
mailed back to the applicant within three (3) working days from
receipt, likewise indicating in writing the deficiencies in the
application;

If the applicant documents are found in order, the corresponding
MOA/GP shall be processed by PAWD and approved by the RED
within three (3) working days. In case of AU, the RED shall concur
within a day upon receipt by the RED concerned; and,

In case the research covers several regions, the RED with the

greater number of collection sites, shall execute a MOA/AU/MOU
and/or shall process and issue a GP within three (3) working days.
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Section 5. Commercial Breeding or Propagation of Wildlife. The following
are the procedures and requirements of Wildlife Farm Permit (WFP), Wildlife
Collector’s Permit (WCP) and Wildlife Special Use Permit (WSUP) for the
commercial breeding or propagation of wildlife, these permits will have a
validity of five (5) years, or when the project is terminated, and renewable for
the same duration. The WSUP is subject to the approved list of economically
important species and its rules and regulations for specific species:

5.1 Wildlife Farm Permit (WFP)

5.1.1 Requirements

a. Small Scale Farming (with capital of PhP 1,500,000.00 and
below);

a.l.

a2

a3

ad

a5

a.6

a7

Duly accomplished application form (ANNEX “A™)
with two recent 2 x 2 photo of applicant;

Copy of Certificate of Registration from appropriate
Government agencies such as the Security and
Exchange  Commission (SEC),  Cooperative
Development Authority (CDA), efc.;

Proof of scientific expertise (list and qualifications of
manpower);

Financial plan showing financial capability to go into
breeding;

Proposed facility design;

In case of indigenous threatened species, letter of
commifment to simultancously  undertake
conservation breeding and propose measures on
rehabilitation and/or protection of habitat, where
appropriate, as may be determined by the RWMC;
and,

Prior clearance from the affected communities, i.e.
concerned LGUs, recognized head of the indigenous
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people in accordance with RA 8371, or Protected
Area Management Board.

b. Medium to Large Scale Farming (with capital of more than

Php 1,500,000.00):

b.1 Duly accomplished application form (ANNEX “A™)
with two recent 2” x 2 photo of applicant;

b.2 Management and breeding plan in accordance with the
attached outline:

b.3 Proof of scientific expertise (list and qualifications of
manpower);

b.4 Photo of the existing facility (for those converted to
wildlife farm) or sketch/development plan of proposed
facility

b.5 In case of indigenous threatened species, letter of
commitment to simultaneously undertake conservation
breeding and propose measures on rehabilitation
and/or protection, where appropriate, as may be
determined by the RWMC;

b.6 Certified copy of Land Title or Lease Contract for the
facility;

b.7 Financial plan showing financial capability to go into
breeding;

b.8 Photocopy of Articles of Incorporation, in case of
corporation;

b.9 Prior clearance from the affected communities, i.c.
concerned LGUs, recognized head of the indigenous
people in accordance with RA 8371, or Protected Area
Management Board;

b.10 Copy of BIR registration as exporter, if applicant will
engage in export; and,
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b.11 Payment of fees in accordance with section 9 hereof,

5.1.2.  Procedures for Processing of WFP:

The applicant shall submit the following documents or
requirements to the nearest PENRO/CENRO/Regional
Office concerned. In case the submission is made at the
PENRO/CENRO, the document should be forwarded
within a day to the Regional Office;

PAWD of the DENR Regional Office concerned shall
undertake initial evaluation based on the above
requirements including site inspection within five (5) days;

Final evaluation of application by the RWMC within
fifteen (15) davs. PAWD shall be accountable on the result
of the evaluation and site inspection;

Preparation and approval of WFPs by the RED of the
Regional Office concerned within 3 days; and,

Transmittal of approved WFPs to concerned parties within
1 day.

L For the collection of breeding stock from the wild,
applicant shall secure a Wildlife Collector’s Permit
pursuant to Section 5.2 hereof; and,

ii.  If the breeding stock will be acquired from others
sources, documents supporting the acquisition of said
wildlife shall be submitted, such as import permit,
Certificate of Accreditation and Registration (CAR)
or Certificate of Wildlife Registration (CWR), and
sales invoice from the legitimate source/s.

52 Wildlife Collector’s Permit (WCP)/Wildlife Special Use Permit
(WSUP):

a.

The applicant shall submit the following documents to the
concerned DENR Regional Office:
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a.l Duly accomplished application form with recent 2" x 6.1 Animal/plant shows/exhibition using wildlife:
2” photo of applicant (ANNEX “A”);
a. Duly accomplished application form with recent 2" x 2”
a.2 List of species to be collected indicating the quantity photo of applicant (ANNEX “C");
for each, and methods of collection to be used;
b. In case of animal shows using wildlife, clearance from or
a.3 Prior clearance from the affected communities, i.e. registration with the Animal Welfare Division of the
concerned LGUs, recognized Head of Indigenous Bureau of Animal Industry pursuant to Republic Act 8485
Cultural Communities {ICC) in accordance with RA (Animal Welfare Act);
8371, or Protected Area Management Board
(PAMB); c. In case of imported animals, no importation shall be
permitted except upon deposit of a bond with PAWB in an
a4 Names and address of authorized collectors/trappers: amount equal to the transport cost of the animals back to
and, the owner-country of origin. Import/re-export permits shall
be secured in accordance with Section 8 hereof; and,
a.5 Payment of fees in accordance with Section 9 hereof.
d. Issuance of Wildlife Special Use Permit for Animal/Plant
. Upon submission of the above-mentioned documents, Show by the concerned Regional Executive Director.
inspection of holding facility shall be conducted by However, for animals coming from other countries, the
technical staff of PAWD of concerned DENR Regional PAWRB Director shall issue the WSUP.
Office, whose related expenses shall be  shouldered by the
applicant within 5 days; 6.2 Educational/Documentation for commercial purposes:

c. Evaluation of application by the RWMC within 5 days. In
case of application for the WSUP, the PAWB shall be part
of the review Committee;

a. Duly accomplished application form (ANNEX “C”);

b. Letter request specifying the species, quantity and areas of

. Preparation and approval of WCPs/WSUPs by the
concerned  Regional  Executive  Director  upon
recommendation of the RWMC within 3 days. In case
collection sites cover several Regions, the RED where the
greater number of collection site/area coverage shall
process and approve the WCPs/WSUPs; and,

. Transmittal of approved WCPs/WSUPs to concerned

parties within 1 day.

collection or area, subject of documentation, as the case
maybe;

Clearance from the recognized head of Indigenous People
m accordance with R.A. No. 8371 (Indigenous People’s
Rights Act (IPRA) of 1997, concemed LGUs or Protected
Area Management Board; and,

Issuance of Wildlife Special Use Permit for
educational/documentation purposes by the concerned
DENR Regional Executive Director.

Section 6. Other Uses of Wildlife. Wildlife may be utilized for shows or
exhibitions, educational and documentation for commercial purposes after
compliance with the following requirements and procedures:
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Section 7. Local Transport of Wildlife, By-Products and Derivatives. The
following are the requirements for the issuance of a Local Transport Permit:

7.1 Duly accomplished application form (Annex “D”);

72 Inspection/verification of wildlife by the CENRO nearest the
place of collection using Inspection Report Form (Annex “E”);

73 Documents supporting the legal possession or acquisition of
wildlife;

74 Payment of fee in accordance with Section 9 hereof;,

75 Phytosanitary Certificate (for plants) or Veterinary Quarantine
Certificate (for animals) from the concerned DA Office; and,

76 Issuance of local transport permit by the CENRO nearest the
place of collection. In case of Metro Manila, the RED NCR
shall issue the local transport permit.

Section 8. Exportation and Importation of Wildlife. The exportation and
importation of wildlife, its by-products and derivatives acquired from legal
sources shall be allowed upon prior issuance of an export or import permit by
the DENR in accordance with the requirements hereof. For re-exportation of
wildlife, re-export permit shall be issued for specimens either covered by an
import permit from the DENR or other proofs of acquisition from legal sources.

For species listed under the Appendices of CITES, a CITES
Export/Import/Re-export Permit shall be issued by PAWB. For non-CITES
specimens, prior grant of a Non-CITES Export/Import/Re-export Permit shall
be issued by the RED within international airports where the wildlife specimens
will exit/enter. These permits shall be issued anytime, whenever needed, and
shall have a validity period of not more than six (6) months, depending upon the
requirements of the shipment as determined by the DENR.

The following are the requirements for the issuance of CITES or non-
CITES Export/Re-export/Import Permits:

8.1 CITES/Non-CITES Export Permit:

ors

a. Duly accomplished application form (Annex “F”):
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8.2
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b. Inspection of wildlife by the DENR within 3 days;

¢. Documents supporting the legal possession or acquisition
of wildlife;

d. Bank export declaration, if for commercial purposes;
¢. Local Transport Permit, where applicable;

f. Phytosanitary/Veterinary Health Certificate; and,

g. Payment of fee.

CITES/Non-CITES Import Permit:

a. Duly accomplished application form (Annex “F’);

b. Export permit/certification of origin from exporting
country;

c. For live specimens, veterinary/phytosanitary certificate
issued by the authorized government agency of the country
of origin; and,

d. Payment of fee.

CITES/Non-CITES Re-export Permit

a. Duly accomplished application form (Annex “F”);

b. Inspection of specimens by the DENR within 3 days;

c. CITES/Non-CITES Import Permit issued by the DENR or
other documents supporting legal possession or acquisition
of wildlife;

d. Local transport permit, where applicable;

. Bank export declaration, if for commercial purposes;
f. Phytosanitary/Veterinary Health Certificate; and,

99



g. Payment of fee.

The streamlining/procedures for different wildlife permits and affidavit
of undertaking are shown in the corresponding flowcharts, as attached in
Annexes M, N, O, P and Q.

Section 9. Schedule of Fees and Charges
The following rates of fees and charges on wildlife shall be collected:
9.1 Fees

A. Application and Processing fees for

1. Gratuitous Permit - P 100.00
2. Wildlife Collector’s Permit - P 500.00
3. Wildlife Farm Permit - P 500.00

B. Inspection fee for export/re-export of wildlife

1. Commercial - P 300.00
2. Non-commercial - P 150.00
C. Permit fee

1. Wildlife Farm Permit

ii. Non-commercial (1-2 pairs of pet, plants not exceeding

12 pes.)
a. CITES species - P 250.00/permit
b. Non-CITES species - P 150.00/permit

4. Import (CITES species/ non-CITES species)
- P350.00/permit

5. Re-issuance fee for CITES/Non-CITES permit

i. CITES permit - P 250.00/permit
ii. Non-CITES permit - P 150.00/permit

6. Certificate of Wildlife Registration fees for the following
endemic, indigenous and exotic species:

i. Fauna classified as non-threatened species

i. Large Scale - P 5,000.00
ii. Small Scale - P 2.,500.00
2. Local Transport Permit E P 100.00

3. Export/Re-export Permit

i. Commercial (CITES & Non-CITES)
a. Fauna and its by-products or derivatives - 3% of
export value
b. Flora (propagated) - P 300.00 1% 50 pes
P 2.00/pc. for each additional piece
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a. 1-50hd. - P 500.00
b. 51 and above - P 1,000.00
ii. Mammals, birds, reptiles and amphibians classified as
threatened species
No. of Heads Fees
1-5 P 3,000
6-10 P 4,000
11-20 P 5,000
21-30 P 6,000
31 & above P 7,000

iii.  Other fauna and flora classified as threatened species

No. of Heads Fees
1-20 P 1,000
21 & above P 2,000
7. Zoo / botanical garden fee - P 500.00

101



9.2 CHARGES:
a. Collection under Wildlife Collector’s Permit/Wildlife Special
Use Permit
Species QE.Mom
Mammals P 500/head
Reptiles P 300/head
Birds Common — P 20/head Threatened-
P1,000/head
Amphibian P 20/head
Insects e.g. Butterflies/beetles
P 20/head
Orchids Common - P 50/pc Threatened - P 200/pc

Wildlings* P 50/pc

Other plants P 25/pc

* wildlings except when collected by communities for development
projects certified by the DENR field office

All conservation projects being implemented by the Philippine
Government Agency/ Office or entity are exempted from payment of
charges/fees provided in this Order

CHAPTER IV
Miscellaneous Provisions

Section 10. Wildlife Management Fund. A Wildlife Management Fund for
the DENR shall be created pursuant to the Rules under Section 29 of the Joint
DENR-DA-PCSD Administrative Order No. 01, Series of 2004. The DENR
Regional Offices and PAWB shall administer their respective Funds. For this
purpose, the Secretary shall create special bodies within PAWB and the DENR
Regional Offices to decide on fund allocation and disbursement system subject
to existing accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

Special Collecting Officers shall be designated in the Regional Offices
and PAWB to take charge of all incomes that will accrue to the Fund. These
Collecting Officers shall submit periodically a statement of the amount
collected to the RED or PAWB Director, as the case may be.
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Section 11. Wildlife Enforcement Officers (WEQ). Wildlife Enforcement
Officers shall be deputized by the concerned DENR Regional Executive
Director (RED) pursuant to the Rules under Section 30 of the Joint DENR-DA-
PCSD Administrative Order No. 01 Series of 2004. The deputation shall follow
the requirements and procedures under Sections 13, 14 and 15 hereof.

Wildlife Enforcement Officers shall also be designated by the
concerned law enforcement agency. For this purpose, the Secretary or RED
concerned shall coordinate with the head of the law enforcement agency
concerned for the designation of Wildlife Enforcement Officers. They shall
provide the RED with the list of their designated WEO. The RED and the law
enforcement agency concerned may enter into a MOA or MOU for the conduct
of training and joint evaluation of performance of the WEOs.

Section 12. Processing and Approval of the Deputation Orders. The
following procedures shall be observed in the processing of applications for

deputation:

12.1 At the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
(CENRO):

a. Receive applications for deputation and ensure
completeness of the documents submitted:

b. Verify and evaluate the qualifications of the applicant
based on the supporting documents submitted and endorse
the same within three (3) days; and,

c. Forward to the Office of the Regional Executive Director
(RED) thru the Provincial Environment and Natural
Resources (PENRO), all processed applications for
deputation with the findings and categorical
recommendation.

122 At the Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
(PENRO):

a. Review all applications submitted by the CENRO; and

b. Indorse all applications to the Office of the Regional
Executive Director with categorical recommendation within
two (2) days.
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12.3 At the Regional Office (Office of the RED)

a. The Regional Executive Director concerned shall further
review all applications indorsed by the PENRO and act
accordingly; and,

b. The Regional Executive Director shall approve the
deputation order of the Wildlife Enforcement Officer for a
period of one (1) year which is renewable for the same
period, if warranted.

Section 13. Orientation and Training. The DENR shall conduct the
orientation of WEO immediately prior to assumption of duty to ensure that they
will effectively perform their functions as such. The orientation shall be
conducted at the CENRO level in coordination with the Human Resources
Development Sector of the concerned Regional Office.

The specific functions and responsibilities of the WEO shall be defined
by the DENR.

The DENR thru the HRDS shall conduct initial trainors training for the
Regional Offices on the first year of implementation of this Order. The
Regional Offices shall conduct training for the proposed WEOs.

The orientation shall consist of, but not limited to, the following:

13.1 Basic knowledge on wildlife laws, rules and regulations;

132 CITES provisions;

13.3 Wildlife Identification;

13.4 Animal handling;

13.5 Basic training in the preparation of reports, affidavit, swom
statement,  seizure and turn-over receipt, inventory report; filing
of complaint in court, inspection procedure/safety, surveillance,
smuggling techniques, method of concealment, documentation of
frauds and detection of falsified or invalid documents; and,

13.6 Prosecution of wildlife cases.

The Deputation Order indicating the area of assignment, duties and
responsibilities, among other things, and the corresponding identification card
shall be given after the WEO shall have attended the orientation.
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To update the WEOs on the latest wildlife policies including CITES
provisions to be implemented, training shall be undertaken as often as may be
necessary within the regional level.

WEO whose deputation orders are still valid must participate in
scheduled trainings. Failure to attend such trainings will be a ground for the
revocation of their deputation unless justified by non-existence of training
within their area of assignment.

Section 14. Revocation/Termination of the Deputation Order. The
Deputation Order of WEO may be revoked by the approving authority on any of
the following grounds:

141  When the WEO is found to be ineffective in the implementation
of wildlife laws, rules and regulations including the
implementation of the CITES provisions based on the
performance evaluation as provided for in Section 14 hereof’

142  When found to have committed an act or acts in violation of the
regulatory functions of the DENR without prejudice to the
filing of criminal charges; and,

143 When the WEO fails to attend required trainings referred to in
Section 14 hereof.

Section 15. Revocation/Termination of the Designation Order. The
Designation Order of WEO from law enforcement agencies shall be terminated
upon cessation of their service in their respective agencies.

Section 16. Performance Evaluation of WEQ. The performance and
compliance of the WEO deputized by the DENR with the provisions of this
Order shall be evaluated by the Community Environment and Natural
Resources Officer using the criteria and evaluation form to be prescribed by the
Undersecretary for Field Operations within two months prior to renewal.

Section 17. Renewal of Deputation Order. Duly accomplished performance
evaluation form for WEO shall be the sole basis for renewal.
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Recommendations for renewal of Deputation Order for WEO with
satisfactory or better rating shall be forwarded by the PENRO concerned to the
RED who is hereby authorized to approve such renewal for one (1) year.

Section 18. WEQ Desk. A Special desk for WEO within each Regional Office
shall be created/designated to supervise the operations of WEQs within its
Jjurisdiction.

Monthly reports on the activities and accomplishments of WEOs and
reports on deputation order issued shall be submitted to the Office of the
Undersecretary for Field Operations and Undersecretary for Policy and
Planning or concerned Undersecretary, copy furnished the Director of PAWB.

CHAPTER V
General Provisions

Section 19. Funding. DENR shall propose and allocate funds under the General
Appropriations Act for the implementation of this Order.

Section 20. Amendment. This Order may be amended wholly or in part by the
Secretary.

Section 21. Separability Clause. The provisions of this Order are hereby
declared to be separable, and in the event that one or more provisions are
declared unconstitutional, the validity of other provisions shall not be affected
thereby.

Section 22. Repealing Clause. All orders, circulars, memoranda and other
issuances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and/or amended
accordingly.

Section 23. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect fifteen (15) days after
publication in a newspaper of national circulation and acknowledgement by the
Office of the National Administrative Registry (ONAR).

(SGD.) ELISEA G. GOZUN

Secretary
Date Issued : August 31, 2004
Date Published  : September 23, 2004
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ANNEX E. TRAININGS CONDUCTED BY DENR-BMB, CY 2015-2017 PUSUANT TO DECISIONS 16.28 a) AND 17.31 a)

Title of the trainings conducted A Date conducted Tt J_:.Bam_. of |Participating Agency
Participants :

1 |Conduct of the "Sth Training of Trainers (ToT5) [September 7-11, 2015 69 Irepresentatives from 16 DENR Regional Offices (ROs), National Bureau of
onthe Application of the Wildlife Law Investigation (NBI), Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Customs
Enforcement Manual of Operations” (BOC), Local Government Units (LGUs), Philippine Ports Authority (PPA),

Palawan Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD), Philippine National
Police (PNP)-CIDG in Palawan, Bantay Palawan Task Force, PNP-AVSE
Group, Puerto Princesa Subterranean River National Park, Arm Forces of
the Philippines (AFP)-WESCOM and Philippine Navy

2 |Training on Wildlife Forensics and
Management of Wildlife Rescue Centers
2.1 Luzon cluster, Quezon City September 13-15, 2017 41 selected personnel from DENR Regional Offices in Luzon
2.2 Visayas cluster October 11-13, 2017 19 selected personnel from DENR Regional Offices in Visayas
2.3 Mindanao cluster November 8-10, 2017 33 selected personnel from DENR Regional Offices in Mindanao

3 |Trainings of Trainors (ToT) on Wildlife Law
Enforcement
3.1 ToTé May 14-19, 2017 78 representatives from Regional Maritime Unit, BOC, Bureau of Fisheries and

Aquatic Resources (BFAR), PCSD, DENR-ROs, Biodiversity Management Bureau
. . (BMB) :
3.2 ToT7 November 20-24, 2017 32 representatives from PNP Maritime Group, PNP-ARRM, DA-Qurantine, DENR-
ROs :

4 |Learning Activity on the Application of Wildlife |September 20-22, 2017 49 representatives from PNP-Maritime Group, DOTr-Office of Transport Security
Law Enforcement Manual of Operations, and Clark International Airport Corporation
Angeles City, Pampanga
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